

No. 23-10362

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN
COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL
ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.;
TYLER JOHNSON, D.O.; GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ROBERT M. CALIFF, M.D., in
his official capacity as Commissioner of Food and Drugs; JANET WOODCOCK,
M.D., in her official capacity as Principal Deputy Commissioner; PATRIZIA
CAVAZONNI, M.D., in her official capacity as Director, Center for Drug
Evaluation and Research; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; and XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary, U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services,
Defendants-Appellants,

DANCO LABORATORIES, LLC,
Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z

**BRIEF OF FORMER COMMISSIONERS OF THE
U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

William B. Schultz
Margaret M. Dotzel
Alyssa M. Howard
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C.
(202) 778-1800
wschultz@zuckerman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

BACKGROUND3

 A. Congress Granted FDA Broad Authority to Review and Approve Drugs3

 1. The Drug Approval Process.....3

 2. The Authority to Restrict the Distribution of Drugs.....8

 B. After Careful Review Confirming the Safety and Effectiveness of Mifepristone, FDA Approved the Drug in 2000.....9

 C. FDA’s Subsequent Amendments to Mifepristone’s REMS Were Based on Its Comprehensive Consideration of Peer-Reviewed Data13

ARGUMENT.....15

 A. Under the Proper Standard of Review, Which Requires Deference to the Decisions of FDA’s Scientific Experts, FDA’s Decision Stands16

 B. The District Court’s Erroneous Analysis Does Not Present Any Bases for Overturning the Sound Scientific Judgments of FDA.21

 C. Allowing the District Court’s Decision to Stand Would Upend FDA’s Drug Approval System and Harm Patients.....25

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	17
<i>Butte Cnty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	17, 19
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	16
<i>F.C.C. v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	16, 19
<i>FDA v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	5
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Pharm. Mfg. Research Servs., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 957 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17, 18
<i>Shrimpers & Fishermen of the RGV v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 56 F.4th 992 (5th Cir. 2023).....	17

Sierra Club v. EPA,
939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019).....17

United States v. Rutherford,
442 U.S. 544 (1979).....19

ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg,
898 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)18

Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.,
412 U.S. 609 (1973).....24

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)6

Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016).....18

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 3214

21 U.S.C. § 331.....9

21 U.S.C. § 3554, 5, 6, 10, 14

21 U.S.C. § 355-18, 9

21 U.S.C. § 3934

Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 102, 76 Stat. 780.....4

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,
Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938).....3

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-85,
Tit. IX, 121 Stat. 8238, 9

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.56.....4

21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....4

21 C.F.R. § 314.50.....4, 5

21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....6

21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....6

21 C.F.R. § 314.105.....4

21 C.F.R. § 314.126.....4, 11

21 C.F.R. Part 314.500, Subpart H.....8

Final Rule: New Drug, Antibiotic, and Biological Drug Product Regulations;
Accelerated Approval, 57 Fed. Reg. 58,942 (Dec. 11, 1992).....8

Other Authorities

*Benefit-Risk Assessment for New Drug and Biological Products, Guidance
for Industry, Draft Guidance, FDA (Sept. 2021)5*

*FDA Staff Manual Guides Vol. IV – Agency Program Directives – Scientific
Dispute Resolution at FDA, SMG 9010.1, FDA (May 21, 2021).....7*

*Food and Drug Administration: Approval and Oversight of the Drug
Mifeprex, GAO-08-751, Gov’t Accountability Office (Aug. 2008).....10, 11, 12*

Mifeprex® (mifepristone) tablets, for oral use, FDA (Jan. 2023)20

Mifepristone Approved, Gynuity Health Projects11

*Mifepristone U.S. Post-Marketing Adverse Events Summary through
06/30/2022, FDA22*

*Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry,
Cong. Budget Office (Apr. 2021).....27*

REMS Single Shared System for Mifepristone 200 mg, FDA (Jan. 2023).....15

Scientific Integrity at FDA, FDA (Oct. 18, 2021)7
